assumptions made by, and information currently available to, such management. These forward-looking statements are subject to various risks
and uncertainties, which are outside the control of the companies involved in the transaction. Therefore, you should not place undue reliance on
such statements. Actual results may differ materially from those expressed in such statements as a result of a variety of factors, including,
without limitation: failure to obtain authorizations, consents or shareholders� approvals, changes in general economic conditions, economic
growth and other changes in business conditions, changes in regulation and governmental environment (in Italy or abroad), and many other
factors, most of which are outside of the control of the companies party to the transaction.

3

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL GAME TECHNOLOGY - Form 425

3

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA INFORMATION AND PRO FORMA PER SHARE INDICATORS OF THE ISSUER
(GTECH S.P.A.) AND GEORGIA WORLDWIDE PLC AT AND FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

Consolidated Income Statement

Six months ended June 30, 2014

(in � million, unless otherwise specified)

Unaudited
GTECH IFRS
Historical

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited UKCo IFRS Pro
Forma

Total revenue 1,532.3 769.5 2,301.8
Operating income 336.9 (10.6) 326.3
Income before income tax expense 249.4 (149.1) 100.3
Net income attributable to owners of the parent 135.8 (80.4) 55.4
Net income attributable to non controlling interest 11.4 � 11.4
Earnings per share (in �)

- basic 0.78 (0.48) 0.30

- diluted 0.78 (0.48) 0.30

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

At June 30, 2014

(in � million)

Unaudited
GTECH IFRS
Historical Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited UKCo IFRS Pro
Forma

Non-current assets 5,393.8 5,837.2 11,231.0
Current assets 1,499.0 956.1 2,455.1
Total assets 6,892.8 6,793.3 13,686.1

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 2,226.0 (91.6) 2,134.4
Non-controlling interests 279.7 � 279.7
Total equity 2,505.7 (91.6) 2,414.1

Non-current liabilities 2,926.2 6,000.1 8,926.3
Current liabilities 1,460.9 884.8 2,345.7
Total liabilities 4,387.1 6,884.9 11,272.0
Total equity and liabilities 6,892.8 6,793.3 13,686.1

4

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL GAME TECHNOLOGY - Form 425

4

CONTENTS

DEFINITIONS 9
SUMMARY 13
1.1. MAIN RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES RELATING TO THE GTECH ACTIVITIES 20

1.1.1. Risks related to general economic conditions 20
1.1.2. Risks related to revenues of the GTECH Group deriving from the

Lotto and the instant lottery concessions 20
1.1.3. Risks related to cancellation or non-renewal of the concessions 21
1.1.4. Risks related to transfer of assets for free upon the termination of

concessions 22
1.1.5. Risks related to the enforcement of performance bonds or letter of

credit and payment of liquidated damages 22

[…]

is prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in the United States (�US GAAP�). PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
conducted a review of this information in accordance with the procedures specified by the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board in AU
722, �Interim Financial Information�.

141

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL GAME TECHNOLOGY - Form 425

236

Unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information

This section presents the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position at June 30, 2014, the unaudited pro forma
consolidated income statement for the six months ended June 30, 2014 and the related explanatory notes.

142

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL GAME TECHNOLOGY - Form 425

237

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

The following table sets forth the pro forma adjustments to reflect the main effects of the Transactions on the UKCo unaudited consolidated
statement of financial position at June 30, 2014.

Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments
Unaudited
GTECH
IFRS

Historical

Unaudited
IGT

Reclassified
IGT

Merger Financing

UKCo
Merger and

Other
Adjustments

Unaudited
UKCo

IFRS Pro
Forma

(in � millions) Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Total
Non-current assets
Systems, equipment and other assets related
to contracts, net 856.7 98.8 25.4(a) � � 980.9
Property, plant and equipment, net 73.3 223.8 (39.5)(b) � � 257.6
Goodwill 3,129.9 1,069.5 1,281.4(e) � � 5,480.8
Intangible assets, net 1,186.3 77.3 2,464.3(c) � � 3,727.9
Investments in associates and joint ventures 22.4 3.2 � � � 25.6
Other non-current assets 76.3 201.1 (6.0)(k) � � 271.4
Non-current financial assets 33.0 330.2 85.6(g) (53.2)(a) � 395.6
Deferred income taxes 15.9 170.4 (170.4)(i) 75.3(e) � 91.2
Total non-current assets 5,393.8 2,174.3 3,640.8 22.1 � 11,231.0
Current assets
Inventories 139.6 55.2 34.6(d) � � 229.4
Trade and other receivables, net 803.2 231.9 � � � 1,035.1
Other current assets 168.6 125.8 � � (0.7)(a) 293.7
Current financial assets 14.2 328.7 (2.9)(g) (5.5)(a) � 334.5
Income taxes receivable 4.8 47.7 (8.4)(k) � � 44.1
Cash and cash equivalents 368.6 149.7 (2,800.4) 3,556.7(b) (756.3)(b) 518.3
Total current assets 1,499.0 939.0 (2,777.1) 3,551.2 (757.0) 2,455.1
TOTAL ASSETS 6,892.8 3,113.3 863.7 3,573.3 (757.0) 13,686.1
Equity attributable to owners of the parent 2,226.0 810.0 53.1(j) (198.4)(c) (756.3)(b) 2,134.4
Non-controlling interests 279.7 � � � � 279.7
Total equity 2,505.7 810.0 53.1 (198.4) (756.3) 2,414.1
Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt, less current portion 2,645.7 973.5 54.8(g) 3,941.2(d) � 7,615.2
Deferred income taxes 152.6 � 741.8(i) � � 894.4
Long-term provisions 18.6 � � � � 18.6
Other non-current liabilities 53.0 293.2 (4.4)(f) (k) � � 341.8
Non-current financial liabilities 56.3 � � � � 56.3
Total non-current liabilities 2,926.2 1,266.7 792.2 3,941.2 � 8,926.3
Current liabilities
Accounts payable 818.0 61.3 24.5(h) � � 903.8
Short-term borrowings � 0.4 � � � 0.4
Other current liabilities 344.2 284.4 (6.6)(f) (k) � (0.7)(a) 621.3
Current financial liabilities 24.5 20.5 0.8(g) (k) (2.4)(a) � 43.4
Current portion of long-term debt 182.7 644.6 (0.3)(k) (167.1)(d) � 659.9
Short-term provisions 0.8 25.4 � � � 26.2
Income taxes payable 90.7 � � � � 90.7
Total current liabilities 1,460.9 1,036.6 18.4 (169.5) (0.7) 2,345.7
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 6,892.8 3,113.3 863.7 3,573.3 (757.0) 13,686.1

143

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL GAME TECHNOLOGY - Form 425

238

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL GAME TECHNOLOGY - Form 425

239

Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement

The following table sets forth the pro forma adjustments to reflect the main effects of the Transactions on the UKCo unaudited consolidated
income statement for the six months ended June 30, 2014.

Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments
Unaudited
GTECH
IFRS

Historical

Unaudited
IGT

Reclassified
IGT

Merger Financing

UKCo
Merger and

Other
Adjustments

Unaudited
UKCo IFRS
Pro Forma

(in � millions) Note 6 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9 Note 10 Total

Service revenue 1,411.6 445.3 � � (0.1)(a) 1,856.8
Product sales 120.7 326.9 (2.6)(a) � � 445.0
Total revenue 1,532.3 772.2 (2.6) � (0.1) 2,301.8
Raw materials, services and other costs 749.5 383.7 32.1(e) � (0.1)(a) 1,165.2
Personnel 273.0 179.9 2.3(d) � � 455.2
Depreciation 119.0 53.0 (12.8)(b) � � 159.2
Amortization 99.5 19.8 120.0(b) � � 239.3
Impairment loss, net (1.1) 13.0 � � � 11.9
Capitalization of internal construction costs
- labor and overhead (44.5) (10.8) � � � (55.3)
Operating income / (loss) 336.9 133.6 (144.2) � � 326.3
Interest income 1.6 15.3 (0.1)(c) � � 16.8
Equity loss (2.0) � � � � (2.0)
Other income / (expense), net (4.0) (3.7) 6.1(d) � � (1.6)
Foreign exchange loss, net (1.7) (5.2) � (1.9)(a) � (8.8)
Interest expense (81.4) (53.5) (4.6)(c) (90.9)(a) (b) � (230.4)
Income / (loss) before income tax
expense 249.4 86.5 (142.8) (92.8) � 100.3
Income tax expense / (benefit) 102.2 9.5 (52.7)(f) (d) (25.5)(c) � 33.5
Net income / (loss) 147.2 77.0 (90.1) (67.3) � 66.8
Attributable to:
Owners of the parent 135.8 77.0 (90.1) (67.3) � 55.4
Non-controlling interest 11.4 � � � � 11.4

Basis for presentation and accounting principles

The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information was prepared in compliance with CONSOB Communication no. DEM/1052803
of July 5, 2001, which regulates the methodology for preparing pro forma data. In particular, the unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of
financial position and the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement were prepared on the basis of historical financial information of
the GTECH Group derived from the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements of GTECH at and for the six months ended June 30, 2014

[…]

market conditions to exercise the put option at September 26, 2014, the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information does not set
out the effects of the aforementioned put option. The outstanding principal amount of the IGT bonds at June 30, 2014 amounts to �1,021.0 million
(US$1.3 billion at a US$ to � exchange rate of 0.785 at September 26, 2014).

160

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL GAME TECHNOLOGY - Form 425

272

5.2 PER SHARE INDICATORS

The following table sets forth the main indicators per share for the six months ended 30 June 2014 of UKCo, reflecting pro forma adjustments to
represent the main effects of the Transactions.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated basic and diluted earnings per share calculations are based on the consolidated basic and diluted weighted
average shares of UKCo. The pro forma basic weighted average shares outstanding are a combination of historic GTECH shares and the shares
issued as part of the IGT Merger. In addition, the dilutive effect of GTECH and IGT stock awards converted into UKCo stock awards have been
included in the diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding calculations.

(in � million, unless otherwise specified)
Unaudited GTECH
IFRS Historical

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited UKCo
IFRS Pro Forma

GTECH weighted average basic shares outstanding 174.1 10.0(1) 184.1
GTECH weighted average diluted shares outstanding 174.2 10.6(1) 184.8

Net income attributable to owners of the parent 135.8 (80.4) 55.4
Operating income 336.9 (10.6) 326.3
Equity attributable to owners of the parent 2,226.0 (91.6) 2,134.4

Earnings per share (in �)
Basic 0.78 (0.48) 0.30
Diluted 0.78 (0.48) 0.30

Operating income per share (in �)
Basic 1.9 (0.1) 1.8
Diluted 1.9 (0.1) 1.8

Equity attributable to owners of the parent per share (in
�)
Basic 12.8 (1.2) 11.6
Diluted 12.8 (1.3) 11.5

(1) The following table sets forth the historic and pro forma weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding (basic and
diluted):

(in millions of shares)
Six months ended
June 30, 2014

Historical GTECH weighted average basic shares outstanding 174.1
Rescission Rights (35.0)
Number of UkCo common shares issued to IGT shareholders 45.0
Pro forma basic weighted average ordinary shares outstanding 184.1

Historical GTECH weighted average diluted shares outstanding 174.2
Rescission Rights (35.0)
Number of UkCo common shares issued to IGT shareholders 45.0
Number of dilutive shares associated with the UKCo stock awards 0.6